
 
FINANCE, RISK AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 

Supply Chain Management 
 

 

 

Page 1 of 2 
City of Vancouver 
Finance, Risk and Supply Chain Management 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Y 1V4 
tel: 604.873.7263   fax: 604.873.7057   website: vancouver.ca 

 

{01203611v1} 

INVITATION TO TENDER “ITT” No. PS20191052 
WEST POINT GREY COMMUNITY CENTRE YOUTH ROOM RENOVATIONS 

AMENDMENT No. 2 

 
September 3, 2019 
 

1. RE: Hazmat Abatement Consultants 

DELETE Section 2.0 in Part C, Schedule C of the ITT and REPLACE as follows: 

2.0 A hazardous materials survey has been performed at the Site and is 
attached. The following hazardous materials have been identified 
in the following areas: Asbestos, lead-based paints and coatings and 
likely silica-containing materials. 

 
Hazardous materials will be disturbed during all of the above. 
 
The Tenderer must use one of the City’s pre-qualified hazardous 
materials abatement contractors for any abatement work. If the 
City’s Hazardous Building Materials Team determines consulting 
services are required to oversee the project, the City will retain a 
pre-qualified hazardous materials consultant. As such, the Tenderer 
must propose to use one or more of the following pre-qualified 
hazardous materials abatement contractors for the abatement work 
and such contractor(s) must be named in the table of 
subcontractors above. 
 
Any hazardous materials abatement that may be conducted by the 
Tenderer, through one of the City’s pre-qualified hazardous 
material abatement contractors, must be completed in accordance 
with the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation and hazardous 
waste disposed of in accordance with the Environmental 
Management Act.  A completion report including all disposal 
documentation will be completed by the consultant and provided to 
the City's Hazardous Building Materials Team upon project 
completion. 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 (PS20191052) 

 

Page 2 of 2 
City of Vancouver 
Finance, Risk and Supply Chain Management 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Y 1V4 
tel: 604.873.7263   fax: 604.873.7057   website: vancouver.ca 

 

{01203611v1} 

IF THE TENDERER DOES NOT PROPOSE A PRE-QUALIFIED ABATEMENT 
CONTRACTOR, ITS TENDER WILL BE DEEMED NON-COMPLIANT AND WILL 
NOT BE CONSIDERED. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

All other conditions and specifications remain unchanged. 

This amendment must be completed and attached to the Tenderer’s Form of 
Tender. 

If the Tenderer has already submitted its Tender, then this amendment shall be 
submitted by email to the Contact Person identified in the ITT with the subject line 
“Amendment No. 2 to ITT No. PS20191052 – West Point Grey Community Centre Youth 
Room Renovations” before the Closing Time of 3:00:00 p.m., Vancouver Time, on 
September 5, 2019. 

 

NAME OF VENDOR 
 
 

________________________________________ 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 
 
 
 

DATE 


